

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 118 OF 2017
IN
COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 70 OF 2017**

Trans Impex LLP **...Applicant**
V/s.
Nizar Rangara and Ors. **...Respondents**

**WITH
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 902 OF 2013
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 766 OF 2017
WITH
COURT RECEIVER'S REPORT NO. 329 OF 2022
WITH
COURT RECEIVER'S REPORT NO. 46 OF 2021
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 1515 OF 2018**

Mr. Sandeep R. Waghmare for the Applicant in CHS 766/17.
Mr. Astad Randeria with Mr. Pinkesh Shah and Mr. Devansh Gadda i/b Mulla and Mulla and CBC for the Applicant in CHS 118/17.
Mr. Siddarth Samantaray with Ms. Saumya Shiram i/b T. N. Tripathi & Co. for the Respondents No. 1 & 2.
Ms. Naina Poojary, Master (Adm.), Court Receiver.
Mr. Nizar Rangara, Respondent No.1 present in person.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 5th MARCH, 2026

P.C. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Samantaray, learned Counsel appears for the Respondents No. 1 and 2 and seeks to file disclosure affidavit on behalf of the said Respondents, however, submitting that the Respondents No. 3 and 4 have expired respectively on 30th January,

2019 and on 6th February, 2025 and the Respondent No. 5 has been wound up and is being represented by the Official Liquidator.

2. Registry to accept the said affidavit.
3. Let copies of the same be furnished to the learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant.
4. Let the Applicant / learned Counsel for the Applicant go through the affidavit and file response within a period of two weeks.
5. List on **9th April, 2026**.
6. Let steps, if any, be taken with respect to the deceased Respondents No. 3 and 4.
7. Ms. Poojary, Master (Adm.) of the Court Receiver's office is aggrieved that the Court Receiver's charges in Execution Application No. 902 of 2013 have not yet been paid, although the Court Receiver has been discharged and that this Court may pass necessary directions.
8. Mr. Waghmare, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant in Chamber Summons No. 766 of 2017 in Execution Application No. 902 of 2013 submits that he appears for the Secured Creditor. However, none appears for the Applicant in the Execution Application.

9. Accordingly, issue notice to the Execution Applicant in the Execution Application No. 902 of 2013, returnable on the next date.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)